Number of nodes

MAODV AODV

68

Fig.  7.3 Comparison of throughput of Random Walk model

The MAODV performed better as compared to AODV. This is due to the fact that

MAODV takes into account the next position of the destination to point the antenna to the

predicted direction to send data. Therefore, the probability of packet drop decreases, the delay

decreases and the performance improves.

7.1.2 Performance metrics of Random Waypoint Model

This analysis includes the simulation of 20, 40, 60, 80, 100 nodes. A network area of

500 by 500 m
2
 is built on the simulation platform and total simulation time is 100 sec. Traffic

type is TCP. Same scenario (Random Waypoint model) is used for both AODV and

MAODV. The values of performance metrics are listed in Table  7-4 to evaluate the

performance of network for Random Waypoint model with traditional AODV.

The Random Waypoint movement file for node movement, generated by BonnMotion

tool, is called using NS-2 commands as follows:

source randomwaypoint20n-ALL.ns_movements;

this file contains the movement data.

30%↑

2%↑
16%↑

-1%↓

-40%↓

40

60

80

100

120

140

160

180

200

220

240

0 20 40 60 80 100 120

Th
ro

u
gh

p
u

t
(k

b
p

s)

Number of nodes

MAODV AODV

69

Table  7-4 The values of performance metrics of Random Waypoint model for AODV

Number of

nodes

Average end to end

delay (sec)

Packet delivery

ratio

Throughput

(Kbps)

20 0.131 90.63 68.60

40 0.156 68.86 84.64

60 0.132 98.71 124.25

80 0.130 98.63 174.87

100 0.121 98.68 216.19

Table  7-5 The values of performance metrics of Random Waypoint model for MAODV

Number of

nodes

Average end to end

delay (sec)

Packet delivery

ratio

Throughput

(Kbps)

20 0.123 98.70 69.50

40 0.127 98.66 95.85

60 0.125 98.68 146.79

80 0.130 98.63 169.44

100 0.123 98.75 178.51

From Fig.  7.4, the delay in both AODV and MAODV is almost the same for the range

of number of nodes between 60 and 100. But for number of nodes between 20 and 60, AODV

has delay higher than MAODV. Based on this result, the MAODV has better delay

performance than the AODV for the range of number of nodes between 20 and 60. For 40

nodes, the delay of MAODV is 19% lower than the delay of AODV. The number of nodes

does not have influence on the delay for the range of number of nodes between 60 and 100.

The PDR in both AODV and MAODV is almost the same for the range of number of